method in which a best-estimate of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These best-estimates are combined to
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target
asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.

Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class included in the pension plan’s target
asset allocation are summarized in the following table:

Asset Class
Target

Allocation
Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of Return* Weighted Real Return

Domestic Equity 80.00% 5.25%  4.20 %
Fixed income 20.00% 1.50%  0.30 %
Portfolio Real Return  4.50 %
Assumed Inflation  2.50 %

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return  7.00 %

*Rates shown are net of inflation.

2021 Annual Financial Report  99

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following represents the net pension liability calculated using the stated discount rate, as well as what the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease discount rate Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%
Net pension liability $ 30,685,297 $ 18,977,453 $ 8,696,919

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability
For the year ended June 30, 2021, Augusta University recognized net pension liability of $18,977,453 calculated as
follows:

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Balance, June 30, 2020 $ 144,974,323 $ 105,142,271 $ 39,832,052

Interest  9,993,093  —  9,993,093
Experience losses (gains)  336,562  —  336,562
Changes of assumptions  9,559,171  —  9,559,171
Contributions - employer  —  10,838,070  (10,838,070)
Net investment income  —  29,905,355  (29,905,355)
Benefit payments  (14,277,125)  (14,277,125)  —

Net Change  5,611,701  26,466,300  (20,854,599)

Balance, June 30, 2021 $ 150,586,024 $ 131,608,571 $ 18,977,453

AU Health Systems, Inc. and Augusta University Research Institute, Inc. contributed $4,925,914 to the plan on
behalf of Augusta University.

Schedule of Changes in Pension Expense
For the year ended June 30, 2021, Augusta University recognized pension expense of $7,530,288 from the
following sources:

Pension
Expense

Interest $ 9,993,093
Projected investment income  (7,498,149)
Recognition of experience (gain)/loss  336,562
Recognition of changes in assumptions  9,559,171
Investment losses (gains)  (4,860,389)
Pension expense $ 7,530,288

Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
At June 30, 2021, Augusta University reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources